MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

of the prior owner and shall certify the mileage of the motor vehicle, motor truck or truck-tractor when it was received by said motor vehicle dealer or transferor.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 234

AN ACT to Repeal the Prohibition of Publishing a Periodical by the Department of Economic Development.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 10, § 402, amended. The last paragraph of section 402 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 442 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

It is the intent of the Legislature that any of the Department of Economic Development publications shall guard against promotion of personalities or political bias, and shall objectively serve the economic development of the State of Maine.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 235

AN ACT Providing that House Trailers on Land Owned by the Owner of the Trailer Shall be Taxed as Real Estate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 551, amended. Section 551 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 271 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 551. Real estate; defined

Real estate, for the purposes of taxation, shall include all lands in the State and all buildings house trailers and other things affixed to the same, together with the water power, shore privileges and rights, forests and mineral deposits appertaining thereto; interests and improvements in land, the fee of which is in the State; interests by contract or otherwise in real estate exempt from taxation; and lines of electric light and power companies. Buildings and house trailers on leased land or on land not owned by the owner of the buildings shall be considered real estate for purposes of taxation and shall be taxed in the place where said land is located. House trailers, except stock in trade, shall be considered real estate for purposes of taxation.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 603, sub-§ 2, ¶ G, amended. Paragraph G of subsection 2 of section 603 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section

I of chapter 15 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

G. All house and camp trailers, as defined in section 1481, except those taxed as stock in trade.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 236

AN ACT Prohibiting Dragging for Fish in Spruce Creek, York County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and tourist attractions; and

Whereas, conservation of fish for both the inhabitants of Maine and our summer visitors is vital to the economy of the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 4211, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4211, to read as follows:

§ 4211. Dragging in Spruce Creek

It is unlawful to fish by dragging from the waters of Spruce Creek, a body of salt water located in the Town of Kittery, York County, north of the Kittery Point Bridge. Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 30, 1971

Chapter 237

AN ACT Relating to the Rendering of Treatment and Services to Minors for Drug Abuse Without Parental Consent.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 17, § 902, amended. Section 902 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph: